The amounts recognised in the balance sheet are determined as follows:

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
As at As at As at

30 June 2005 30 June 2004 31 Dec 2004
£m £m £m

Present value of funded obligations (398.2) (323.9) (361.2)

Fair value of scheme assets 265.0 205.4 231.4

Liability in the balance sheet (133.2) (118.5) (129.8)

The movement in the liability recognised in the balance sheet is as follows:

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Half-year to Half-year to Full year to

30 June 2005 30 June 2004 31 Dec 2004
£m £m £m

Liability at beginning of period (129.8) (106.1) (106.1)

Total expense in the income statement (5.3) (4.6) (9.2)

Actuarial loss (18.5) (17.7) (34.3)

Contributions paid 20.4 9.9 19.8

Liability at end of period (133.2) (118.5) (129.8)

Provident Financial Interim Report 2005 23

Notes to the interim financial information continued

13. Reconciliations between IFRS and UK GAAP

Reconciliation of the income statement for the half-year ended 30 June 2004

Revenue & Share-based
Unaudited Reclassify impairment Goodwill Pensions payments Derivatives Unaudited

UK GAAP (note 13(a)) (note 13(b)) (note 13(c)) (note 13(d)) (note 13(e)) (note 13(f)) IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 566.1 9.3 56.8 – – – – 632.2

Finance income – 13.6 – – – – – 13.6

Total income 566.1 22.9 56.8 – – – – 645.8

Finance costs – (26.4) – – – – 0.1 (26.3)

Operating costs (303.2) (45.1) (60.2) – – – – (408.5)

Administrative expenses (178.0) 48.6 – 2.3 0.8 (0.7) – (127.0)

Total costs (481.2) (22.9) (60.2) 2.3 0.8 (0.7) 0.1 (561.8)

Profit before taxation 84.9 – (3.4) 2.3 0.8 (0.7) 0.1 84.0

Tax expense (25.7) – 0.8 – (0.2) 0.2 – (24.9)

Profit after taxation 59.2 – (2.6) 2.3 0.6 (0.5) 0.1 59.1

Reconciliation of the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004

Revenue & Share-based
Audited Reclassify impairment Goodwill Pensions payments Derivatives Unaudited

UK GAAP (note 13(a)) (note 13(b)) (note 13(c)) (note 13(d)) (note 13(e)) (note 13(f)) IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 1,166.7 12.1 93.6 – – – – 1,272.4

Finance income – 27.4 – – – – – 27.4

Total income 1,166.7 39.5 93.6 – – – – 1,299.8

Finance costs – (55.5) – – – – (1.6) (57.1)

Operating costs (571.8) (88.5) (107.4) – – – – (767.7)

Administrative expenses (378.8) 104.5 – 4.6 1.5 (1.3) – (269.5)

Total costs (950.6) (39.5) (107.4) 4.6 1.5 (1.3) (1.6) (1,094.3)

Profit before taxation 216.1 – (13.8) 4.6 1.5 (1.3) (1.6) 205.5

Tax expense (64.7) – 3.3 – (0.5) 0.4 0.4 (61.1)

Profit after taxation 151.4 – (10.5) 4.6 1.0 (0.9) (1.2) 144.4

22 Provident Financial Interim Report 2005

Notes to the interim financial information continued

12. Consolidated interim statement of changes in shareholders’ equity continued

Unaudited
Attributable to equity shareholders of the company

Share
Called-up premium Other Retained

share capital account reserves earnings Total
£m £m £m £m £m

Balance at 1 January 2005 26.4 105.5 2.4 280.4 414.7

Exchange differences on foreign currency translations – – (2.3) – (2.3)

Net fair value losses – cash flow hedges – – (2.9) – (2.9)

Actuarial losses on retirement benefit obligations – – – (18.5) (18.5)

Tax on items taken directly to equity – – 0.5 5.6 6.1

Net expense recognised directly in equity – – (4.7) (12.9) (17.6)

Profit for the period – – – 58.6 58.6

Total recognised income for the period – – (4.7) 45.7 41.0

Increase in share capital 0.1 – – – 0.1

Increase in share premium – 1.9 – – 1.9

Share-based payment adjustment to reserves – – 1.5 – 1.5

Movement in treasury shares – – (0.4) – (0.4)

Dividend – – – (52.7) (52.7)

Balance at 30 June 2005 26.5 107.4 (1.2) 273.4 406.1

Provident Financial Interim Report 2005 25

Notes to the interim financial information continued

13. Reconciliations between IFRS and UK GAAP continued

Reconciliation of the balance sheet as at 30 June 2004

Revenue & Share-based
Unaudited Reclassify impairment Goodwill Pensions payments Derivatives Dividends Unaudited

UK GAAP (note 13(a)) (note 13(b)) (note 13(c)) (note 13(d)) (note 13(e)) (note 13(f)) (note 13(g)) IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 85.5 – – 2.3 – – – – 87.8
Property, plant and equipment 53.3 (17.1) – – – – – – 36.2
Intangible assets – 17.1 – – – – – – 17.1
Deferred income tax assets – (2.6) 15.9 – 44.8 0.4 (0.7) – 57.8

138.8 (2.6) 15.9 2.3 44.8 0.4 (0.7) – 198.9
Current assets
Inventories 13.7 – – – – – – – 13.7
Financial assets:
– Amounts receivable

from customers:
– due within one year 846.8 – (58.2) – – – – – 788.6
– due in more than one year 217.4 – (0.4) – – – – – 217.0

– Derivative financial instruments – – – – – – 10.4 – 10.4
Trade and other receivables 161.8 – 2.1 – (31.1) – – – 132.8
Current income tax assets 1.0 – – – – – – – 1.0
Cash and cash equivalents 521.1 – – – – – – – 521.1

1,761.8 – (56.5) – (31.1) – 10.4 – 1,684.6
Total assets 1,900.6 (2.6) (40.6) 2.3 13.7 0.4 9.7 – 1,883.5

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
– Bank and other borrowings (17.9) – – – – – – – (17.9)
– Derivative financial instruments – – – – – – (29.6) – (29.6)
Trade and other payables (165.7) – (0.5) – – – – 34.6 (131.6)
Current income tax liabilities (49.7) – – – – – (0.5) – (50.2)
Insurance accruals and
deferred income (447.3) – – – – – – – (447.3)

(680.6) – (0.5) – – – (30.1) 34.6 (676.6)
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
– Bank and other borrowings (741.5) – – – – – 23.9 – (717.6)
Retirement benefit obligations – – – – (118.5) – – – (118.5)
Deferred income tax liabilities (2.6) 2.6 – – – – – – –

(744.1) 2.6 – – (118.5) – 23.9 – (836.1)
Total liabilities (1,424.7) 2.6 (0.5) – (118.5) – (6.2) 34.6 (1,512.7)
NET ASSETS 475.9 – (41.1) 2.3 (104.8) 0.4 3.5 34.6 370.8

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Called-up share capital 26.4 – – – – – – – 26.4
Share premium account 105.1 – – – – – – – 105.1
Other reserves 7.1 (14.5) 0.5 – – 1.3 3.8 – (1.8)
Retained earnings 337.3 14.5 (41.6) 2.3 (104.8) (0.9) (0.3) 34.6 241.1
TOTAL EQUITY 475.9 – (41.1) 2.3 (104.8) 0.4 3.5 34.6 370.8

24 Provident Financial Interim Report 2005

Notes to the interim financial information continued

13. Reconciliations between IFRS and UK GAAP continued

Reconciliation of the balance sheet as at 1 January 2004

Revenue & Share-based
Audited Reclassify impairment Goodwill Pensions payments Derivatives Dividends Unaudited

UK GAAP (note 13(a)) (note 13(b)) (note 13(c)) (note 13(d)) (note 13(e)) (note 13(f)) (note 13(g)) IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 87.8 – – – – – – – 87.8
Property, plant and equipment 48.1 (14.2) – – – – – – 33.9
Intangible assets – 14.2 – – – – – – 14.2
Deferred income tax assets – (2.6) 15.1 – 39.7 0.2 (1.0) – 51.4

135.9 (2.6) 15.1 – 39.7 0.2 (1.0) – 187.3
Current assets
Inventories 14.6 – – – – – – – 14.6
Financial assets:
– Amounts receivable

from customers:
– due within one year 905.3 – (46.5) – – – – – 858.8
– due in more than one year 204.1 – (9.7) – – – – – 194.4

– Derivative financial instruments – – – – – – 11.4 – 11.4
Trade and other receivables 152.1 – 2.5 – (26.6) – – – 128.0
Current income tax assets 1.0 – – – – – – – 1.0
Cash and cash equivalents 553.3 – – – – – – – 553.3

1,830.4 – (53.7) – (26.6) – 11.4 – 1,761.5
Total assets 1,966.3 (2.6) (38.6) – 13.1 0.2 10.4 – 1,948.8

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
– Bank and other borrowings (19.6) – – – – – – – (19.6)
– Derivative financial instruments – – – – – – (27.9) – (27.9)
Trade and other payables (185.1) – (0.4) – – – – 50.3 (135.2)
Current income tax liabilities (47.3) – – – – – (0.5) – (47.8)
Insurance accruals and
deferred income (462.9) – – – – – – – (462.9)

(714.9) – (0.4) – – – (28.4) 50.3 (693.4)
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
– Bank and other borrowings (799.8) – – – – – 21.7 – (778.1)
Retirement benefit obligations – – – – (106.1) – – – (106.1)
Deferred income tax liabilities (2.6) 2.6 – – – – – – –

(802.4) 2.6 – – (106.1) – 21.7 – (884.2)
Total liabilities (1,517.3) 2.6 (0.4) – (106.1) – (6.7) 50.3 (1,577.6)
NET ASSETS 449.0 – (39.0) – (93.0) 0.2 3.7 50.3 371.2

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Called-up share capital 26.3 – – – – – – – 26.3

Share premium account 101.5 – – – – – – – 101.5

Other reserves 7.1 (13.1) – – – 0.6 4.1 – (1.3)
Retained earnings 314.1 13.1 (39.0) – (93.0) (0.4) (0.4) 50.3 244.7
TOTAL EQUITY 449.0 – (39.0) – (93.0) 0.2 3.7 50.3 371.2

Provident Financial Interim Report 2005 27

Notes to the interim financial information continued

13. Reconciliations between IFRS and UK GAAP continued

The principal differences for the group between reporting on the basis of UK GAAP and IFRS are as follows:

13(a) Reclassifications

The following reclassifications have been made within the income statement and the balance sheet on transition from UK GAAP to IFRS.

• Commissions paid to reinsurers were deducted from the revenue of the motor insurance division under UK GAAP. In accordance with
IFRS 4, these costs are now included within operating costs.

[…]

into account. Under IFRS, the group recognises revenue more slowly as many of the costs covered by the initial release under UK GAAP
do not qualify as directly attributable costs under IFRS.

Under UK GAAP, bad debt provisions in home credit were based on a formulaic approach which was based on historical performance.
Under IFRS, impairment of the balance sheet value of customer receivables is calculated by estimating the future cash flows from a
loan portfolio, discounting these to a present value using the EIR and comparing this figure with the balance sheet value. An impairment
provision is made for the shortfall between the present value and the balance sheet value and an impairment charge or credit to the
income statement results.

26 Provident Financial Interim Report 2005

Notes to the interim financial information continued

13. Reconciliations between IFRS and UK GAAP continued

Reconciliation of the balance sheet as at 31 December 2004

Revenue & Share-based
Audited Reclassify impairment Goodwill Pensions payments Derivatives Dividends Unaudited

UK GAAP (note 13(a)) (note 13(b)) (note 13(c)) (note 13(d)) (note 13(e)) (note 13(f)) (note 13(g)) IFRS
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 83.2 – – 4.6 – – – – 87.8
Property, plant and equipment 60.8 (21.1) – – – – – – 39.7
Intangible assets – 21.1 – – – – – – 21.1
Deferred income tax assets – (2.8) 18.8 – 49.7 0.6 0.7 – 67.0

144.0 (2.8) 18.8 4.6 49.7 0.6 0.7 – 215.6
Current assets
Inventories 16.6 – – – – – – – 16.6
Financial assets:
– Amounts receivable

from customers:
– due within one year 1,048.3 – (58.2) – – – – – 990.1
– due in more than one year 224.0 – (13.9) – – – – – 210.1

– Derivative financial instruments – – – – – – 5.4 – 5.4
Trade and other receivables 153.3 – 1.9 – (35.7) – – – 119.5
Current income tax assets 4.0 – – – – – – – 4.0
Cash and cash equivalents 500.1 – – – – – – – 500.1

1,946.3 – (70.2) – (35.7) – 5.4 – 1,845.8
Total assets 2,090.3 (2.8) (51.4) 4.6 14.0 0.6 6.1 – 2,061.4

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
– Bank and other borrowings (35.3) – – – – – – – (35.3)
– Derivative financial instruments – – – – – – (39.3) – (39.3)
Trade and other payables (187.1) – (0.6) – – 0.1 – 52.7 (134.9)
Current income tax liabilities (59.6) – – – – – (0.5) – (60.1)
Insurance accruals and
deferred income (424.9) – – – – – – – (424.9)

(706.9) – (0.6) – – 0.1 (39.8) 52.7 (694.5)
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities:
– Bank and other borrowings (855.1) – – – – – 32.7 – (822.4)
Retirement benefit obligations – – – – (129.8) – – – (129.8)
Deferred income tax liabilities (2.8) 2.8 – – – – – – –

(857.9) 2.8 – – (129.8) – 32.7 – (952.2)
Total liabilities (1,564.8) 2.8 (0.6) – (129.8) 0.1 (7.1) 52.7 (1,646.7)
NET ASSETS 525.5 – (52.0) 4.6 (115.8) 0.7 (1.0) 52.7 414.7

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Called-up share capital 26.4 – – – – – – – 26.4
Share premium account 105.5 – – – – – – – 105.5
Other reserves 7.1 (4.8) (2.5) – – 2.0 0.6 – 2.4
Retained earnings 386.5 4.8 (49.5) 4.6 (115.8) (1.3) (1.6) 52.7 280.4
TOTAL EQUITY 525.5 – (52.0) 4.6 (115.8) 0.7 (1.0) 52.7 414.7

Provident Financial Interim Report 2005 29

Notes to the interim financial information continued

13. Reconciliations between IFRS and UK GAAP continued

13(d) Retirement benefits continued

The income statement adjustments reflect the difference between the UK GAAP SSAP 24 charge and the IAS 19 charge. The balance
sheet adjustment represents the reversal of the UK GAAP pension prepayment and full recognition of the pension deficit under IFRS.
The deferred tax asset on the pension deficit has been reflected separately from the pension deficit as IFRS does not allow an offset to
be made.